507370502 07/06/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7417425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MANSOOR ANWAR AHMED	01/26/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPENORIGINS LIMITED
Street Address:	SECOND FLOOR, 53-54 GROSVENOR STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	W1K 3HU

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17858252	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16123325300

Email: crogers@merchantgould.com **Correspondent Name:** MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16775.0009FP01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL R. EVANS	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel R. Evans/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_16775-0009FP01#page1.tif source=Assignment_16775-0009FP01#page2.tif source=Assignment_16775-0009FP01#page3.tif source=Assignment_16775-0009FP01#page4.tif

PATENT 507370502 REEL: 060409 FRAME: 0334

ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by Mansoor Anwar

AHMED of 211, King Edwards Wharf, 25 Sheepcote Street, Birmingham B16 8AB,

United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR (which expression unless

repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include his respective heirs

and executors) of the **ONE PART**;

To and in favour of

OPENORIGINS LIMITED of Second Floor, 53-54 Grosvenor Street, London W1K

3HU, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE (which expression

unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include its successors

and Assigns) and represented by its authorized signatory Mansoor Ahmed, CEO of the

OTHER PART;

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR wishes to execute this deed of assignment confirming the

assignment of his entire rights, title, privileges and interest in the Invention and the

Application as defined herein below which may be subject matter of patent or patents

granted therefor, and in any and all provisional applications, non-provisional

applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part

applications, reissues, re-examinations, patent of addition applications for India and

countries foreign to India, to the ASSIGNEE;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and

promises contained hereto, it is hereby agreed as follows:-

ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

1.1 Unless otherwise required by the context, the following terms as used in this

Assignment shall have the respective meanings as defined below:

(1) "Invention" shall mean the invention as disclosed in the following

Indian Patent Application:

Page 1 of 4

Title	Application No.	Date Filed
RAPID DELIVERY OF BROADCASTED LIVE CONTENT	202111045551	06 th October 2021

ARTICLE 2 – ASSIGNMENTs

- 2.1 In consideration of a sum of GBP 550 (Two Hundred and Fifty Pounds) paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt of which is acknowledged hereunder by the Assigner, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, his entire rights including the right to claim priority, title, privileges and interest for India and countries foreign to India, in and to the Invention and the applications, and any and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissues, re-examinations, patent of addition applications that have been filed or may be filed for the said Invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee absolutely.
- 2.2 Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that:
- (a) The Assignor has full right and absolute authority to assign the Invention and the Application with all rights appurtenant thereto;
- (b) Assignor has not assigned or agreed to assign the Invention and the Application or to grant license in favour of any other person or created any encumbrance thereon;
- (c) Assignor will, at the request and costs of the Assignee, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents, including patents arising from patent of additions, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications for said Invention in India and countries foreign to India and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Page 2 of 4

ARTICLE 3 - EFFECTIVE DATE

3.1 The Assignor and the Assignee agree that the date on which this Assignment comes

into effect is 27/01/2022.

ARTICLE 4 - COUNTERPARTS

4.1 This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when

executed and delivered by one or more of the parties hereto shall constitute an original

but all of which shall constitute one and the same Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed these presents the day, month

and the year indicated below.

ASSIGNOR

Mansoor Anwar AHMED

Date: 26/01/2022

Place: London

Witness 1

Name: Emma Rengers

Date: 26/01/2022

Place: London

Witness 2

Name: Vikram Dhingra

Date: 26/01/2022

Place: London

ASSIGNEE

OPENORIGINS LIMITED

Represented by its authorized signatory

Mansoor Ahmed

CEO

Date: 26/01/2022

Place: London

Witness 1

Name: Emma Rengers

Date: 26/01/2022

Place: London

Witness 2

RECORDED: 07/06/2022

Name: Vikram Dhingra

Date: 26/01/2022

Place: London

Page 4 of 4